



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 4237/2015
BHUSHAN LAL Petitioner
Through: Mr. A.K. De & Mr. Rajesh Dwivedi,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR. Respondents
Through: Mr. Ashish Dholakia, Mr. Umang Singh &
Ms. Nidhi Parashar, Advocates for R-1.
Mr. S.M. Arif, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA

ORDER
% **23.08.2017**

It is submitted on behalf of the respondent No.2 that the counter affidavit was filed on 22.8.2017. Let the same be placed on record.

CM No.29592/2017 (for delay)

This is an application filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking condonation of 33 days in filing the rejoinder.

In the circumstances, the said application is allowed. The delay of 33 days in filing the rejoinder is condoned in view of the fact that the counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent No.2 is not on record.

The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 4237/2015 & CM No.7672/2015

Written submissions not exceeding five pages with reference to the court pagination along with copies of judicial precedents sought to



2026:DHC:6301

be relied upon by the parties be filed within a period of four weeks and copies be supplied, *inter se*.

Renotify on 17th January, 2018.

ANU MALHOTRA, J.

AUGUST 23, 2017
‘AA’