



\$~1 & 2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 136/1988

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. S.M. Arif and Mr. Shabnma
Perween, Advs.

versus

BHUSHAN LAL AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. A.K. De, Ms. Rehani Saifi and
Ms. Sarita Verma, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 4237/2015, CM APPL. 7672/2015

BHUSHAN LAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. A.K. De, Ms. Rehani Saifi and
Ms. Sarita Verma, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Prasanta Varma, Senior Central
Government Counsel with Mr. Rajat
Choudhary, Mr. Rajendra Nath
Sharma and Ms. Prativarani Varma,
Advs. for R-1.
Mr. S.M. Arif and Mr. Shabnma
Perween, Advs. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

%

29.04.2026

1. Learned counsels for the parties seek time to obtain instructions from the parties for exploring the possibility of an amicable settlement.



2. List on 24th July, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

APRIL 29, 2026/kp/dg